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ABOVE THIS TABLE FOR OCD DIVISION USE ONLY

. NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
- Geological & Engineering Bureau -
1220 South §t. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST

THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLIC ATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DiVISION RULES AND
REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE

Appﬁcqn‘h BP America Production Company OGRID Number: 000778
Well Name: Nostheast Blanco Unit 605 Com 1H API: 30-045-35851
Pool; Basin Mancos Pool Code: 97232

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION

INDICATED BELOW 1) = 76,7/

1) TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A]
A. Location ~ Spacing Unit — Simultaneous Dedication
@NSL D NSP(PROJECT AREA} D NSP(F‘RORAT]ON UNIT) DSD

B. Checkoneonlyfor[l]jor[li]
[1] Commingling — Storage — Measurement
COowc Ocw Opc Oec Oows  Oowm
[ I ] Injection — Disposal ~ Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery

[Owrx [Jpmx  [Oswp [kt [JEOR  [JPPR
FOR OCD ONLY
2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply. 1 .
-A.[@l] Offset operators or lease holders D Notice Complete
B. ] Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners

N B . . Application
C.[] Application requires published nofice Content
D.[] Nofification and/or concurrent approval by SLO Complete

E. @ Notification and/or concurrent approval by BLM
F. ] Surface owner

G.[m] For all of the above, proof of nofification or publication is attached, and/or,
H.[] No nofice required

3) CERTIFICATION: i hereby cerlify that the information submitted with this application for
adminisfrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. | also
understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and
notifications are submitted to the Division.

Note: Stalement must be completed by an individual with marogerial and/or supervisory capacity.

11/03/17

Toya Colvin Date
Print or Type Name

281-892-5369

Phone Number
\J 1 r‘ Taya.Colvin@bp.com

Signature e-mail Address



BP America Production Company

DL MITR
oLl

y Toya Colvin

Regulatory Analyst

737 North Eldridge Pkwy, 12.181A
Houston, Texas 77079
281-892-5369

m Y -2 P22

October 26, 2017

CERTIFIED MAIL:

New Mexico QOil Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Drive

Santa Fe, NM 87505

RE: Application for Administrative Approval for Non-Standard Location
Northeast Blanco Unit 605 Com #1H
APl 30-045-35851
SHL: 440’ FSL & 805’ FEL Section 11-T31N-RO7TW
BHL: 438’ FSL & 50’ FEL Section 07-T31N-R06W
San Juan County, New Mexico
Basin Mancos Pool Formation (97232)

Dear Sir or Madam,

BP America respectfully requests administrative approval for a non-standard location for
the above referenced well. Attached for your reference are the following exhibits:

1. Administrative Application Checkiist
2. Well Location Piat ( C-102)
3. List of Offset Operators/interest Owners

It is anticipated that the lateral will penetrate the projected Mancos Gas horizon at approximately
338’ including the drilling uncertainty window from the north lease line of Section 14-T31N-RO7W
and extend easterly maintaining the same approximate 338 from north lease line of Section 14-
T31N-RO7W, Section 13-T31N-R0O7W, and Section 18-T31N-R06W (see attached C-102 for
NEBU 605 Com 1H).

Unorthodox Location —~ 338’ from Southern Boundary of Project Area

The unorthodox location is required to allow conservative and consistent spacing between
multiple wells proposed for completion in the Mancos in this area (604 Com 1H, 605 Com 1H, 2H,
3H) in 2018 and future years, due to the constraints imposed by the available surface locations
for drilling. This location is also necessary for well avoidance with existing vertical wells. The
request also incorporates a +/- 100’ drilling buffer to increase drilling efficiency by allowing BP to
avoid the excessive sliding necessary to adhere to the permitted well path over the entire lateral
length.

There working interest owners in the encroached upon spacing units and the project area
associated with the subject well are identical. The well is also located within the Northeast
Blanco federal exploratory unit. As a result, the request would have minimal impact on correlative
rights.

Unorthodox Location — 250’ from Eastern Boundary of Project Area

The unorthodox location for the toe of the well is required to avoid stranding reserves. The
Mancos shale is a low permeability formation incapable of production without stimulation. This



well has been planned in an East-West orientation to take advantage of an anticipated North-
South fracture orientation. As a resuit, extending the toe allows us to capture additional reserves
to the north and south of the wellbore. At the same time, we expect the very little stimulated area
to the east of the toe and consequently very littie drainage in this direction.

WPX, Conoco Phillips/Burlington Resources- Hilcorp, Frank C. Davis 1ll, and Blackwood &
Rainey NEBU LLC are the working interest and offset operators for the unorthodox location of our
lateral in the subject well and have been notified by certified mail and email.

Sincirely,
VISV
Toya Colvin-Regulatory Analyst
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Debra Bacon

bp Land Manager West
‘§0¢ 4 BP America Production Company
) " 737 North Eldridge Parkway
: - Houston, Texas 77079
“ ‘f
¢ 281-892-4830 Office

713.825.7571 Cell

. . debra.bacon@bp.c
Sent: Via email (Brennan.west@wpxenergy.com) @bp.com

October 12, 2017

WPX Energy Production, LLC
ATTN: Brennan West

3500 One Williams Center
Tulsa, OK 74172-0135

RE: Non-Standard Location Request
Notrtheast Blanco Unit 605 Com 1H, (API 30-045-xxxxx)
Northeast Blanco Unit 605 Com 2H, (APl 30-045-xxxxx)
Northeast Blanco Unit 605 Com 3H, (API 30-045-xxxxx)

Brennan:

Please be advised that the above captioned horizontal Mancos Gas wells are planned to be drilled in late 2017. It is
anticipated that the horizontal well bores will be west to east from a SHL in SE/4 of Section 11-T31N-R07W to
BHL locations for each well in E/2 of Section 7-T31N-RO6W. At this time we are preparing a C-102 for each well
with a BHL approximately 50” FEL of Section 7-T3 IN-RO6W with the deepest take point no closer than 250° FEL
of Section 7. Since the deepest take point of this horizon does not meet the required 660 setback for a Mancos Gas
well, BP America Production Company, as Operator of the wells mentioned above, must apply for an exception to
this set back rule as it applies to the Mancos Gas horizon.

BP respectfully requests your approval for non-standard locations for NEBU 605 Com 1H, 2H, & 3H wells with
drilling to a final BHL 50° FEL of Section 7-T3IN-R06W. In return, BP would be willing to reciprocate with the
following:

e Similar exception request on east to west horizontal wells to a location within the Rosa Unit to a take point
no closcr than 250° from said NEBU/ROSA Unit boundary.

e BP would provide the Pressure data (Casing, Tubing and Choke) and the Production (Gas and Water) data
for the above referenced wells.

Please signify your approval by signing and dating in the spaces provided below and return to Craig Ferguson at
craig.ferguson{@bp.com.

Sincerely,

M@Zﬁacw

Debra Bacon
Land Manager — West BU
San Juan Basin

WPX Energy Production, LLC has been notified and approves the non-standard locations for NEBU 605 Com 1H,
2H. & 3H wells.

By: Date
Title:




BP America Production Co.
Lower 48 Onshore

Craig T. Ferguson
craig. ferguson@bp.com
281-892-5743 (direct)

E3, 12.173B
737 N. Eldridge Parkway

October 23, 2017 Houston, Texas 77079

Craig Ferguson
BP America Production Company
737 N. Eldridge Parkway
Houston, TX 77079
: 35851
RE: Northeast Blanco Unit 605 Com 1H (API 30-045-ese¢)
Updated Non-Standard Location Notification
SHL: 440’ FSL & 805’ FEL Section 11-T31N-RO7W
BHL: 438 FSL & 50’ FEL Section 07-T31N-R06W

Hello:

It is anticipated that the lateral will penetrate the projected Mancos Gas horizon at approximately
338’ including the drilling uncertainty window from the north lease line of Section 14-T31N-
RO7W and extend easterly maintaining the same approximate 338’ from north lease line of
Section 14-T31N-R07W, Section 13-T31N-R07W, and Section 18-T31N-R06W (see attached C-
102 for NEBU 605 Com 1H). Since the projected lateral does not meet the required 660’ setback
for a Mancos Gas well, BP America Production Company, as Operator of this well, must apply
for an exception to this set back rule as it applies to projected lateral of the Mancos Gas horizon.
Please note that the affected parties will have 20 days to respond by mailing a protest to the
above mentioned operator of the non-standard project area. Below, I have provided you with the
names and addresses of the off-set owner that need to be notified of this lease line exception
request.

WI Owners - South Offset (N/2 Section 14-T31N-RO7W. N/2 Section 13-T31N-RO7W & N/2
Sec 18-T31N-R6W):

BP America Production Company
737 N. Eldridge Parkway
Houston, TX 77079

ConocoPhillips Company &
Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Co
c/o Hilcorp San Juan, LP

ATTN: Land Department

1111 Travis St.

Houston, TX 77002




Blackwood & Rainey NEBU LLC
Attn: Margaret Holden
Blackwood & Rainey NEBU, LLC
8028 N. May Avenue Suite 201
Oklahoma City, OK 73120

Frank C. Davis, 11
P. O. BOX 600185
Dallas, TX 75360-0185

Note: USA is the mineral owner, N/2 Sec. 13-T31N-R7W, N/2 Sec. 14-T31N-R7W (NM-03558)
and N/2 Sec 18-T31IN-R06W, (SF-078970)

I believe this letter should satisfy your offset information request. Please contact me at
281.892.5743 if you have any questions concerning this topic.

Sincerely,

Vg T Fuictth

Craig T. Ferguson
Land Negotiator
San Juan Asset



NEBU WORKING INTEREST OWNERS/ OFFSET OWNER

Frank C. Davis i
*P. 0. BOX 600185
Dallas, TX 75360

Blackwood & Rainey NEBULLC
Attn: Margaret Holden

8028 N. May Avenue Suite 201
Oklahoma City, OK 73120

ConocoPhillips Company &

Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Co
clo Hilcorp San Juan, LP

ATTN: Land Department
1111 Travis St.
Houston, TX 77002

WPX Energy Production, LLC
Attn: Brennan West

3500 One Williams Center
Tulsa, OK 74172-0135

10/25/2017



Domestic.Mail Only .

OKLAHONA CITY

_U.S. Postal Service™
“CERTIFIED MA1L® RECEIPT

" :For delivery Information;.visit odr website: a,t;ww,mysps;coip

v OK 73120

PofRe 75
4375 —
Centified Fee $0.00
Pl o W »
» 0
Retum Receipt Fee b
(Endorsement Requirod) $0.00 9
Restricted Delivery Fes LU
{Endorsement Required)
$O.9T T

Total Postage & Fees $

7]

NeBu LCQ

Stre’e &APL. Na,

?u15 0920 0001 4Lk2 985

RUQ.%uﬁf:msl

or PO Box No.

Poﬁe «
Cenified Fae

Return Recelpt Fee
(Endorsement Reguired)

Restricted Delvery fee
(Endorsement Requtired)

Total Postage & Fees

Sent To

ol

blrce!&Apt No
L

?DlS 0920 0001 4162 965Y

pSI... Tulin

—

_For deiivery inforimation, Visit our webslte at wiow.isps.co

FARMINGTON, NH 87402

Po&e ]

Certified fFoe

Retum Receipt Fee
{Endersement Reguired)

Restricted Delivery Foo
{Endorsement Ht;;xynred)

51-

Total Postage & Fees

?UIS 0920 D0O01 41k2 9kbLI

CERTIF!ED MAIL® RECEIP

Domestic: Mail-Only:

DALLAS» TX 75360

55

Pos&r’}b’

Certitiod Fer

Retum Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Reqguired)

‘n.

Total Postage & Fees

015 0920 0001 4ikE k78




From: Lowe. Leonard, EMNRD

To: "Colvin, Toya"
Cc: Perrin, Charlie, EMNRD; Vermersch, Amy H, EMNRD; Pickford, Katherine, EMNRD; Jones, William V., EMNRD;

McMillan. Michael, EMNRD; Goetze, Phillip. EMNRD; "lisa@rwbyram.com”; “jalover@blm.gov";
"dmankiew@blm.gov"

Subject: APPROVED NSL-7611_BP America Production Company._Northeast Blanco Unit 605 Com Well No. 1H_SEC 11
31N 7W

Date: Monday, November 27, 2017 11:38:00 AM

Importance: High

Ms. Toya Colvin,

The following administrative order has been issued and will soon be
available on the Division’s web site:

http://ocdimage.emnrd.state.nm.us/Imaging/Default.aspx

ORDER:
NSL-7611

OPERATOR:
BP America Production Company

WELL:
Northeast Blanco Unit 605 Com Well No. 1H, [API #: 30-045-
35851]

Leonard Lowe

Engineering Bureau

Oil Conservation Division

Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department
1220 South St. Frances

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87004

Office: 505-476-3492

Cell: 505-930-6717

Fax: 505-476-3462

E-mail: leonard.lowe@state.nm.us

Website: http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/
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